Oowners m anual

Version 1.4/201 9

This version replaces the previous versions with lower numbers.

helvenco AG
Buchmattstrasse 46, 3400 Burgdorf, Switzerland
www.helvenco.com / info@helvenco.com / +41 34 426 66 66



http://www.helvenco.com/
mailto:info@helvenco.com

Index

Page

6-9
10

11
1214
15
1618
19

20 21
22 23
24 25
26

27

28

Important terms

System installation

System dimensions

Engine preparation
Wiring diagram

Fuel pump installation
Exchange of PTO pulley

Clutch drum position

Exchange of propeller pulley
Belt tension
EFl installation quide

Start -up
Maintenance & Oil change

Speed Conversion table & Reset ECU DTC codes

Goodwill and warranty reqgulations

Voucher



Important terms

helvenco AG assumes that the user has read, understood and accept the terms below
before operating the engine. They are helpful for a better understanding of the product
and useful to prevent and to minimize the risks.

helvenco AGonly supplies OEM6s and specialized av
sufficient technical knowledge to ensure the AERO products of helvenco AG are installed and
serviced/repaired correctly.

helvenco AG emphasizes that the AERO product line is not certified and is made for
experimental aircraft only. It is important the user understands that the engine can stall/or break
with an emergency landing as a result; this can occur to injuries or death! The AERO1000/1500
should be used in open spaces only and during daylight. This product is neither covered by
product nor public liability.

Who flies with a paramotor/experimental aircraft/ULM or even just starts it, automatically
assumes all the risks inherent to these sports and all the responsibilities for damages to yourself
or to third parties, accidents, injuries or death caused by using such products.

To fly with a paramotor/experimental aircraft/ULM always needs great attention. Be aware that
you fly at your own risk; always check if your machine is in good condition before use.

hel venco AG doesndét assume any responsibility
assembly.

Any modification on the standard AERO product made by any party other than helvenco AG can
make the product dangerous to be used and is on own risk.

Wrong mounted, bad balanced or unproportioned propellers can lead to serious damage of the
AERO1000/1500 products.

The engine candt be used for acrobatic maneuve
Dondét use the AERO1DO0 0 &ndticn®ddch asrainbiasdowfalle at her

Not limitative list of possible reasons leading to premature engine failures:

Engine modifications not approved by helvenco AG.

Carelessness, lack of servicing, accidents, installations or wrong maintenance.
Accidental falls or engine drop or drop of its components.

Improper use or misusage of the engine.

Assembly of parts or components not specified for the engine use.

Engine overheating or stop after long usage, beyond the term indicated by helvenco AG.
Use of improper petrol or oils, presence of dirty parts or foreign bodies in the engine.
Permanent/ too long running into the rpm limiter.

Engine or parts deterioration because of improperly storage.

Wrong engine assembly, including the use of not original helvenco AG parts.
Damages to the engine caused by foreign bodies.

Usage of wrong spark plugs.

Not respecting the manual in general.

=2 =222 -0_-9_9_9_9_49_-°9_-2_--°



System installation

The system comes with 8 pre-installed silent blocks on the front plate. These are the fixation
points to install the AERO1000 system on your vehicle! You can change the position of the silent
blocks on the front plate. Below you find the dimension sheet!

The OEM must use an optional backup system (Ex. steel tie-wraps or tension strap) between
the AERO1000/1500 system and the frame it is attached to. If not, the user must contact the
OEM.

Propeller center J

457,5

147,

292,5

3425

2, ; ; i
8028 =15 x P40 Silent bloc fixation points /thread M8x1,25

175 175

200 200

528

Part shall be fixed to Trike/Quad/ULM chassis with minimum 8 silentblocs @ 40 in 68° shore!

4



System dimensions

778




Engine preparation

Remove all plugs:
-Intake port
-Exhaust port
-Breather tube




Engine preparation

Place the system on the table as
shown.

Install the 2 feet and the exhaust
manifold.

Screw on the 2 self-locking M6 nuts.
Just tighten them a little bit so you can
still turn the manifold by hand.

Tighten them correctly after
installation of the exhaust muffler.




Engine preparation

Install the exhaust muffler.

\ p— \, o o

|

J]t

*

Connect the 2 cradles with the silent
blocks below the engine mounts and
push the manifold into the exhaust
muffler.

Tighten all 4x M6 lock-nuts

Add the 2 exhaust springs

Finally tighten the 2 M6 lock-nuts at
the engine exhaust port.
































































